
1

Agenda
Contact Officer: Steve Culliford
Tel: 01235 540306
E-mail: steve.culliford@southandvale.gov.uk 
Date: 5 October 2015
Website: http://www.southoxon.gov.uk 

A MEETING OF THE

Cabinet

WILL BE HELD ON TUESDAY 13 OCTOBER 2015  AT 9.00 AM

MEETING ROOM 1, 135 EASTERN AVENUE, MILTON PARK, MILTON, 
OX14 4SB

Members of the Cabinet
Member Portfolio
John Cotton (Chairman) Leader of the Council and Cabinet member for corporate 

strategy, and strategic policy (including the local plan)
Anna Badcock Cabinet member for leisure, arts, communications, health and 

well-being, and community safety
Elizabeth Gillespie Cabinet member for development/building control, and housing
Tony Harbour Cabinet member for waste, grounds maintenance, food safety 

and environmental health
Lynn Lloyd Cabinet member for  IT, HR, customer services and the 

corporate services contract
Jane Murphy Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet member for finance, 

legal and democratic services, and licensing
Robert Simister Cabinet member for property, economic development and 

technical services

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These 
include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read.  For this or any 
other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact the 
officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting.

Public Document Pack



2

1 Apologies  

2 Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest  

3 Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 6)

To adopt and sign as a correct record the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 
12 February 2015.  

4 Public participation  

ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC PRESENT

Reports considered with the public present are available on the council’s website.

RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL

5 Treasury management outturn 2014/15  (Pages 7 - 30)

To consider the head of finance’s report.  

MARGARET REED

Head of Legal and Democratic Services



Minutes
OF A MEETING OF THE

Cabinet

HELD ON THURSDAY 12 FEBRUARY 2015 AT 6.00 PM 

THE FOUNTAIN CONFERENCE CENTRE, HOWBERY PARK, 
CROWMARSH GIFFORD, WALLINGFORD, OX10 8BA

Present:

Anna Badcock, David Dodds, Lynn Lloyd, Judith Nimmo-Smith, Angie Paterson, 
Elizabeth Gillespie and Robert Simister

Officers:

Steve Bishop, David Buckle, Margaret Reed, Steve Culliford, David Turner, William 
Jacobs, Adrian Duffield, Bob Watson and Heike Wetzstein

Also present: 

David Turner
 

20 Apologies for absence 

Councillors John Cotton (Chairman), Will Hall and Bill Service had given their 
apologies for absence.  

Angie Paterson took the chair for the meeting.  

21 Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest 

None.

22 Minutes of the previous meeting - 4 December 2014 

RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 4 
December 2014 as a correct record and agree that the Chairman 
sign them as such.

23 Public participation 

None

1Page 3

Agenda Item 3



24 Community infrastructure levy - draft charging schedule 

Cabinet considered the head of planning’s report setting out consultation responses 
to the community infrastructure levy preliminary draft charging schedule.  It also set 
out recent changes to guidance and proposed a draft charging schedule for approval 
before the next round of consultation.  

Cabinet reviewed the charging schedule and made changes to the charges for older 
person’s accommodation.  Extra care facilities (class C2) and residential care homes 
(C3) were considered to be unlikely to be viable if they were subject to the community 
infrastructure levy.  Also, Cabinet proposed that rural exception housing schemes 
should also be exempt from the levy.  

RESOLVED to recommend Council on 19 February 2015 to:

(a) publish for public consultation the Community Infrastructure Levy Draft 
Charging Schedule and supporting documents (Viability Study, Draft Regulation 
123 list, Infrastructure Planning and Funding Gap Report, Infrastructure Delivery 
Plan, responses on the Community Infrastructure Levy Preliminary Draft 
Charging Schedule, Statement of the Representations Procedure) for a period 
of four weeks, and thereafter;

(b) authorise the head of planning in consultation with the Cabinet member for 
planning policy to submit the Community Infrastructure Levy Draft Charging 
Schedule and supporting documents and evidence, together with the 
consultation statement and summary of consultation responses received, to the 
Secretary of State for independent examination in accordance with 
the Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 (as amended); and

(c) authorise the head of planning in consultation with the Cabinet member for 
planning policy, to make minor changes and corrections to the Draft Charging 
Schedule and associated documents.  

25 Treasury management mid-year report 2014/15 

Cabinet considered the head of finance’s report that monitored the treasury 
management performance for the first half of 2014/15. Cabinet noted that the Audit 
and Corporate Governance Committee had considered the report and had raised no 
concerns. Cabinet was content with the performance also and congratulated the 
officers. 

RESOLVED: to recommend Council on 19 February 2015 to: 

(a) approve the treasury management mid-year monitoring report 2014/15; and 

(b) note that Cabinet is content with the mid-year treasury management performance 
for 2014/15. 

26 Treasury management strategy 2015/16 to 2017/18 

Cabinet considered the head of finance’s report that proposed the adoption of the 
treasury management strategy for 2015/16.  The strategy governs how the council 
invests the money it holds.  

2Page 4

Agenda Item 3



The report proposed two changes to the current strategy: 
1. To add enhanced cash funds to the list of approved investment types.  

Investment in such funds to be subject to counterparty lending limits as per 
table 5 in appendix A to the report.  

2. To add certifications of deposit to the list of approved investment types.  
Investment in such funds to be subject to counterparty lending limits as per 
table 5 in appendix A to the report.  

Cabinet noted that the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee had considered 
the report and supported the proposed strategy.  Cabinet was content with the 
proposed strategy also, as the proposed changes would increase the number of 
higher quality counterparties available to the council which could allow for further 
diversification of the investment portfolio.  

RESOLVED: to recommend Council on 19 February 2015 to

(a) approve the treasury management strategy 2015/16 set out in appendix A to 
the head of finance's report to Cabinet on 12 February 2015;

(b) approve the prudential indicators and limits for 2015/16 to 2017/18 as set out 
in table 2, appendix A to the head of finance's report; and

(c) approve the annual investment strategy 2015/16 set out in appendix A 
(paragraphs 23 to 58) and the lending criteria detailed in table 5 to the head of 
finance's report.  

27 Medium term financial strategy 2015/16 - 2019/20 

Cabinet considered the head of finance’s report on the annual review of the medium 
term financial strategy, this being for the period 2015/16 to 2019/20.  Cabinet was 
asked to consider the draft strategy and recommend its adoption to the Council.  

The strategy set out the fundamental financial objectives of the council and the 
principles to be followed in managing the council’s finances.  It also helped inform the 
treasury management strategy.  In addition to the objectives and principles, a 
narrative on significant current issues was included in each section.  The significant 
current issues had been updated.  However, the report proposed no changes to the 
objectives or principles.  Cabinet supported the proposed strategy.  

RESOLVED: to recommend Council on 19 February 2015 to approve the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy for 2015/16 to 2019/20 as attached to the head of finance's 
report to the Cabinet meeting of 12 February 2015.  

28 Budget 2015/16 

Cabinet considered the head of finance’s report which set out the draft revenue 
budget 2015/16, and the draft capital programme 2015/16 to 2019/20.  The report 
also recommended the prudential indicators contained in appendix E that was tabled 
at the meeting, and the medium term financial plan projecting the budget forward five 
years.  

3Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Cabinet noted that the budget would be considered on Tuesday 17 February by the 
Scrutiny Committee before being considered by Council on Thursday 19 February.  
The budget included revenue and capital growth proposals, yet proposed a three per 
cent Council Tax reduction.  

Cabinet supported the budget proposals as set out in the report and thanked officers 
for their work in preparing the budget.  

RESOLVED: to recommend Council on 19 February 2015 to

(a) set the revenue budget for 2015/16 as set out in appendix A.1 to the head of 
finance's report, to Cabinet on 12 February 2015;

(b) approve the capital programme for 2015/16 to 2019/20 as set out in appendix 
D.1 to the head of finance's report, together with the capital growth bids set out 
in appendix D.2 of the report; 

(c) set the council’s prudential limits as listed in appendix E to the head of finance's 
report;

(d) approve the medium term financial plan to 2019/20 as set out in appendix F to 
the head of finance's report; and

(e) allocate £1,000,000 to fund the Communities Capital Grant Scheme. 

RESOLVED: to agree that the cabinet member for finance, in conjunction with the 
leader, may make minor adjustments to the draft budget proposals and prudential 
indicators, in conjunction with the head of finance, should they prove necessary prior 
to its submission to council on 19 February 2015.

The meeting closed at 6.27 pm

Chairman Date

4Page 6

Agenda Item 3



 

  
 

Audit and Governance 

Committee  

 

Report of Head of Finance 

Author: Bob Watson, Accountancy Manager (technical) 

Telephone: 01235 540426 

Textphone: 18001 01235 540426 

E-mail: bob.watson@southandvale.gov.uk 

SODC cabinet member responsible: Councillor Jane Murphy 

Telephone: 07970 932054 

E-mail: jane.murphy@southoxon.gov.uk 

VWHDC cabinet member responsible: Councillor Matthew Barber 

Telephone: 07816 481452 

E-mail: matthew.barber@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 

 

To: Audit and Governance Committee 

DATE: 28 September 2015 

 

 

Treasury Outturn 2014-15 
  
 
That Audit and Governance Committee: 

1.  notes the treasury management outturn report 2014/15,  

2.  is satisfied that the treasury activities are carried out in accordance with the 
treasury management strategy and policy, and 

3.  make any comments and recommendations to cabinets as necessary.  

That Cabinet: 

Considers any comments from Audit and Governance Committee and recommends 
Council to: 

1. approve the treasury management outturn report for 2014/15; 

2. approve the actual 2014/15 prudential indicators within the report. 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 

  
 

Purpose of report 

1. This report fulfils the legislative requirements to ensure the adequate monitoring 
and reporting of the treasury management activities and that the councils’ 
prudential indicators are reported to the councils at the end of the year.  The report 
provides details of the treasury activities for the financial year 2014/15. 

2. This complies with the requirements of the Chartered Institute of Public Finance 
and Accountancy (CIPFA’s) Code of Practice on Treasury Management (revised) 
2009. 

Strategic objectives 

3. Effective treasury management is required in order to meet our strategic objective 
of managing our business effectively.  Managing the finances of the authorities in 
accordance with the treasury management strategy will help to ensure resources 
are available to deliver our services and meet the councils’ other strategic 
objectives. 

Background 

4. The councils’ treasury
[...]
y a general reduction in the balances available to 
invest.  This will be reflected in the councils’ 2016/17 budgets and medium term 
financial plans. 

Legal implications 

15. There are no significant legal implications as a result of the recommendations in 
this report.  Compliance with the CIPFA Code of Practice for Treasury 
Management in the Public Services and the DCLG Local Government Investment 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 

  
 

Guidance provides assurance that the councils’ investments are, and will continue 
to be, within their legal powers. 

Conclusion 

16. The financial year 2014/15 continued to provide a challenge to treasury 
management with a difficult environment to invest in.  The main factors were:  

 low investment returns and difficulty to place long term investments; 

 increased counterparty risk – reduced choice of counterparties 

 interest rate exposure risk – due to investments held in short-term maturity 
periods. 

17. Despite the uncertainty, both councils continued to make investments during 
2014/15 that maintained security and liquidity whilst providing a return that 
exceeded market benchmarks.     

 
 
Background papers 

 Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accounting (CIPFA) code of practice 
for treasury management in the public sector. 

 DCLG Local Government Investment Guidance 
 CIPFA treasury management in the public services code of practice and cross 

sectoral guidance notes 
 Treasury Management Strategy 2014/15 – Councils in February 2014. 

 
 

Appendices 

1. SODC – detailed treasury performance – 1 April  2014 to 31 March 2015 
2. VWHDC – detailed treasury performance – 1 April  2014 to 31 March 2015  
 
 
Annexes 

A – Forecast of interest rates 
B – List of investments as at 31 March 2015  
C – Prudential indicators 
D – Glossary of terms 

 
 

 

Page 10

Agenda Item 5



 

  
 

          Appendix 1 

SODC treasury activities in 2014/15 

Council investments as at 31 March 2015 
 

1 - 1. The Counc
[...]
ody that sets the bank rate (commonly referred to 
as being base rate).  Their primary target is to keep inflation 
within plus or minus 1% of a central target of 2.5% in two years 
time from the date of the monthly meeting of the committee.  
Their secondary target is to support the government in 
maintaining high and stable levels of growth and employment. 

Other Bond 
Funds 

Pooled funds investing in a wide range of bonds. 

PWLB Public Works Loan Board. 

QE Quantitative Easing. 

Retail Price 
Index 

Measurement of the monthly change in the average level of 
prices at the retail level weighted by the average expenditure 
pattern of the average person. 

Sovereign Issues 
(excl UK Gilts) 

Bonds issued or guaranteed by nation states, but excluding UK 
government bonds. 

Supranational 
Bonds 

Bonds issued by supranational bodies, e.g. European Investment 
Bank.  The bonds – also known as Multilateral Development 
Bank bonds – are generally AAA rated and behave similarly to 
gilts, but pay a higher yield (“spread”) given their relative 
illiquidity when compared with gilts. 

Treasury Bill Treasury bills are short-term debt instruments issued by the UK 
or other governments.  They provide a return to the investor by 
virtue of being issued at a discount to their final redemption 
value. 

 

Page 30

Agenda Item 5


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Treasury management outturn 2014/15
	Annexes




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes
OF A MEETING OF THE

Cabinet

HELD ON TUESDAY 13 OCTOBER 2015 AT 9.00 AM

MEETING ROOM 1, 135 EASTERN AVENUE, MILTON PARK, MILTON, 
OX14 4SB

Present:

Jane Murphy (Deputy Leader – in the chair), Anna Badcock, John Cotton, Elizabeth 
Gillespie, Tony Harbour, Lynn Lloyd, and Robert Simister

Substitutes: Steve Bishop, David Buckle, Margaret Reed, Steve Culliford, Anna 
Robinson and William Jacobs

Also present: Richard Pullen 

29 Apologies 

None, but as the leader was absent for part of the meeting the deputy leader took the 
chair for the meeting.  

30 Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest 

None

31 Minutes of the previous meeting 

RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 12 February 2015 as a 
correct record and agree that the Chairman signs them as such.

32 Public participation 

None

33 Treasury management outturn 2014/15 

Cabinet considered the head of finance’s report on the treasury management 
performance during 2014/15.  It had been a challenging year with:

 low investment returns and difficulties placing long-term investments 
 increased counterparty risk through a reduced choice of counterparties (other 

parties involved in financial transactions) 

1



 interest rate exposure risk, due to investments held for short-term maturity 
periods 

The appendices to the report set out details of investment performance throughout 
the year.  

Despite the uncertainty, the council continued to make investments that maintained 
security and liquidity whilst providing a 2 per cent return, exceeding market 
benchmarks and equating to £2.5 million investment income.  Cabinet, like the Joint 
Audit and Governance Committee that also considered the report, was satisfied that 
the treasury activities had been carried out in accordance with the treasury 
management strategy and policy.  

RECOMMENDED to Council 

(a) To approve the treasury management outturn report for 2014/15; and 

(b) To approve the actual 2014/15 prudential indicators within the report.  

The meeting closed at 9.03 am

Chairman Date

2


